Non-recurring other income (expenses) and general expenses
(372,052) Personnel costs 16 (4,499,064) (624,052) (3,875,012)

0 Purchases of goods and services from third parties 17 (1,443,500) (1,215,990) (227,510)
0 Purchases of goods and services from related parties 42 (1,179,968) 0 (1,179,968)
0 Other non-recurring operating expenses from third parties (237,534) 0 (237,534)
0 Non-recurring other income (expenses) from related parties 42 (4,157,685) 2,795,801 (6,953,486)

(372,052) Non-recurring other income (expenses) and general expenses (11,517,751) 955,759 (12,473,510)

Other taxes and duties
(1,058,094) Non-deductible VAT 18 (3,515,086) (3,174,997) (340,089)

(4,918) Other taxes (7,680) (6,763) (917)
(1,063,012) Other taxes and duties (3,522,766) (3,181,760) (341,006)

49,137,819 Profit before income taxes 85,662,754 333,030,439 (247,367,685)

0 Income taxes 19 3,159,993 (36,054) 3,196,047

49,137,819 Profit for the year 88,822,747 332,994,385 (244,171,638)

(pro-forma) (a)

68

EXOR S.p.A. – STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(a) The basis of presentation is disclosed in Note 4.

Other comprehensive income is composed as follows:

(a) The basis of presentation is disclosed in Note 4.

The tax effect in 2009 is as follows:

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 71

2008 2009 2008
(published) Amounts in Euro
(6,685,515) Gains (Losses) on cash flow hedges (1,189,573) (15,742,646)

0 Gains (Losses) on fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 24,853,200 (836,553,683)
0 Deferred taxes on fair value changes to investments (343,662) 11,498,357

280,548 Actuarial gains (losses) (105,514) 386,479
(6,404,967) Total other comprehensive income 23,214,451 (840,411,493)
49,137,819 Profit for the year 88,822,747 332,994,385
42,732,852 Total comprehensive income 112,037,198 (507,417,108)

(pro-forma) (a)

Amounts in Euro Gross amount Net amount
Effective portion of gains (losses) on cash flow hedges (1,189,573) 0 (1,189,573)
Gains (Losses) on fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 24,853,200 (343,662) 24,509,538
Actuarial gains (losses) (105,514) 0 (105,514)
Total comprehensive income 23,558,113 (343,662) 23,214,451

Tax
(expense)/benefit

Amounts in Euro 2009
Effective portion of gains (losses) on cash flow hedges arising during the year (2,652,080) (15,742,646)

1,462,507
)375,981,1(segdeh wolf hsac no )sessol( sniag fo noitrop evitceffE (15,742,646)

25,840,000 (339,604,000)

(986,800) (496,949,683)
Gains (Losses) on fair value of available-for-sale financial assets 24,853,200 (836,553,683)
Actuarial gains (losses) arising during the year (105,514) 386,479
Actuarial gains (losses) (105,514) 386,479
Income taxes relating to other comprehensive income (343,662) 11,498,357
Total other comprehensive income, net of tax 23,214,451 (840,411,493)

2008
(pro-forma) (a)

Effective portion of gains (losses) on cash flow hedges reclassified to income
statement

Gains (Losses) on fair value of available-for-sale financial assets arising during the
year
Gains (Losses) on fair value of available-for-sale financial assets reclassified to
income statement

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 69

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009

EXOR S.p.A. – STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(a) The basis of presentation is disclosed in Note 4.

72 SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009

12/31/2008 12/31/2009 12/31/2008 Change
(pro-forma) (a) Amounts in Euro Note (published)

Non-current assets
3,800,748,189 Investments accounted for at cost 3,814,033,999 2,242,763,172 1,571,270,827

297,242,000 Available-for-sale investments 136,600,000 0 136,600,000
stnemtsevnI latoT 981,099,790,4 20 3,950,633,999 2,242,763,172 1,707,870,827

0 Held-to-maturity financial instruments 21 71,388,798 0 71,388,798
599,999 Other financial assets 320,259 403,540 (83,281)

5,334 Intangible assets 113,467 2,667 110,800
971 Property, plant and equipment 6,299 650 5,649

1,291 Other receivables 1,291 0 1,291
4,098,597,784 Total Non-current assets 4,022,464,113 2,243,170,029 1,779,294,084

Current assets
0 Held-to-maturity financial instruments 21 5,006,963 0 5,006,963

170,498,715 Financial assets held for trading 22 270,638,950 0 270,638,950
411,946,474 Cash and cash equivalents 23 337,355,303 548,131 336,807,172

1,215,504 Other financial assets 24 5,766,043 256,540 5,509,503
62,583,093 Tax receivables 25 44,899,508 19,393,799 25,505,709

0 Financial receivables from related parties 42 28,163,323 0 28,163,323
0 Financial receivables from others 21,580 0 21,580

310,909 Trade receivables from related parties 42 129,627 87,438 42,189
7,562,440 Other receivables 26 442,074 3,987,687 (3,545,613)

654,117,135 Total Current assets 692,423,371 24,273,595 668,149,776

4,752,714,919  484,788,417,4stessA latoT 2,267,443,624 2,447,443,860

Equity
163,251,460 Capital stock 27 246,229,850 163,251,460 82,978,390
386,346,907 Capital reserves 28 1,746,289,493 386,346,907 1,359,942,586

1,909,577,220 Retained earnings and other reserves 29 1,570,995,123 1,361,241,149 209,753,974

1,178,009,135 0 0 0
(73,239,743) Treasury stock 31 (112,491,299) (70,477,224) (42,014,075)

0 Profit for the year 88,822,747 49,137,819 39,684,928
3,563,944,979 Total Equity 3,539,845,914 1,889,500,111 1,650,345,803

Non-current liabilities
944,178,905 Non-convertible bonds 33 944,884,266 0 944,884,266
150,000,000 Bank debt 34 125,000,000 150,000,000 (25,000,000)

24,935,262 Deferred tax liabilities 35 22,046,120 3,332,804 18,713,316
4,293,009 Provisions for employee benefits 36 3,239,961 2,013,107 1,226,854

244,909 Other payables 38 192,886 188,810 4,076
1,123,652,085 Total Non-current liabilities 1,095,363,233 155,534,721 939,828,512

Current liabilities
16,515,694 Bank debt 34 25,125,910 16,181,218 8,944,692

0 Financial payables to related parties 0 199,456,474 (199,456,474)
34,001,448 Other financial liabilities 37 35,724,895 5,459,740 30,265,155

9,179,524 Payables to related parties 42 12,574,562 230,713 12,343,849
1,406,661 Trade payables to third parties 2,610,973 188,638 2,422,335

870,955 Tax payables 665,785 143,515 522,270
3,143,573 Other payables 38 2,976,212 748,494 2,227,718

65,117,855 Total Current liabilities 79,678,337 222,408,792 (142,730,455)

4,752,714,919 Total Equity and Liabilities 4,714,887,484 2,267,443,624 2,447,443,860

Non-controlling interests in capital stock and
reserves of the company being merged

70

EXOR S.p.A. – STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 73

Capital Capital Treasury Earnings Fair value Cash flow Total
Amounts in Euro stock reserves stock reserve reserve hedge reserve Equity
Equity at December 31, 2007 163,251,460 386,346,907 (70,477,224) 1,365,870,502 0 1,775,614 1,846,767,259
Total comprehensive income 49,418,367 (6,685,515) 42,732,852
Net changes during the year 0 0 0 49,418,367 0 (6,685,515) 42,732,852
Equity at December 31, 2008 163,251,460 386,346,907 (70,477,224) 1,415,288,869 0 (4,909,901) 1,889,500,111
Changes due to the merger of IFIL

)168,267,2()168,267,2(secivreS roxE yb dleh serahs ROXE fo noitingoceR -
- Reinstatement of IFIL S.p.A. reserves:

 0 642,574,1)642,574,1(evreser eulav riaf .
 0 266,202,1)266,202,1(evreser noitpo kcots .
 0)691,911,5( 691,911,5evreser egdeh wolf hsac .

 367,891,994sulprus regrem fo noitingoceR - 499,198,763
- EXOR shares issued in share exchange 0

 304,908,123 694,908,3763.5 € ta serahs yranidro 694,908,37 . 395,618,899
 730,322,62 498,861,968.3 € ta serahs sgnivas 498,861,9 . 35,391,931
 294,799,647ecnereffid egnahcxe erahs fo noitingoceR - 746,997,492

[…]

reserves”;  the carrying amount of  the shares of  the Parent  held by Exor  Services
(formerly  Soiem)  has  been  recorded  as  an  increase  in  “Shares  held  by  EXOR”
(pro-forma 4 entry);
the income statements for the year 2008 of EXOR and IFIL have been aggregated line
by  line;  the  balances  resulting  from  transactions  between  the  two  companies
(dividends  distributed  by  IFIL to  EXOR,  financial  income  (expenses)  on  the  loan
extended by IFIL to IFI, performance of services and recoveries of costs) have been
eliminated (pro-forma 5 entry);
the statements of cash flows and statements of comprehensive income for 2008 of
EXOR  and  IFIL  have  been  aggregated  line  by  line;  the  changes  resulting  from
transactions between the two companies (as described above) have been eliminated.

Pro-forma statement of financial position

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 79

IFIL EXOR Pro-forma EXOR
Statement of Statement of Financial

Financial Position Financial Position Pro-forma 1 Pro-forma 2 Pro-forma 3 Pro-forma 4 Position
Amounts in Euro at 12/31/2008 at 12/31/2008 entry entry entry entry at 12/31/2008

Non-current assets
Investments accounted for at cost

)029,201,632,2( 029,201,632,2 0serahs yranidro LIFI - 0
 - IFIL savings shares 0 6,383,622 (6,383,622) 0
 - Other 3,800,471,558 276,631 3,800,748,189

3,800,471,558 2,242,763,173 0 (2,242,486,542) 0 3,800,748,189
Available-for-sale investments 297,242,000 297,242,000

Total Investments 4,097,713,558 2,242,763,173 0 (2,242,486,542) 0 0 4,097,990,189
Other financial assets 196,459 403,540 599,999
Intangible assets 2,667 2,667 5,334
Property, plant and equipment 321 650 971
Other receivables 1,291 0 1,291

Total Non-current assets 4,097,914,296 2,243,170,030 0 (2,242,486,542) 0 0 4,098,597,784
Current assets

Financial assets held for trading 170,498,715 0 170,498,715
Cash and cash equivalents 411,398,343 548,131 411,946,474
Other financial assets 958,964 256,540 1,215,504
Tax receivables 43,189,295 19,393,798 62,583,093
Financial receivables from related parties 199,456,474 0 (199,456,474) 0
Trade receivables from related parties 223,471 87,438 310,909
Other receivables 3,574,753 3,987,687 7,562,440

Total Current assets 829,300,015 24,273,594 0 0 0 (199,456,474) 654,117,135

Total Assets 4,927,214,311 2,267,443,624 0 (2,242,486,542) 0 (199,456,474) 4,752,714,919

Equity
Capital stock 1,075,995,737 163,251,460 (34,103,198) (728,766,323) (313,126,216) 163,251,460
Capital reserves 1,456,923,529 386,346,907 (115,279,666) (938,431,583) (403,212,280) 386,346,907
Retained earnings and other reserves 1,536,157,527 1,410,378,968 (1,074,486,888) (461,670,639) 499,198,252 1,909,577,220
Treasury stock held by EXOR (70,477,224) (2,762,519) (73,239,743)
Shares of the parent held by former Soiem (2,762,519) 2,762,519 0
Treasury stock held by IFIL (149,382,864) 149,382,864 0
Merger surplus 0 499,198,252 (499,198,252) 0

 531,900,871,1 0 1,178,009,135
Total Equity 3,916,931,410 1,889,500,111 0 (2,242,486,542) 0 0 3,563,944,979

Non-current liabilities
Non-convertible bonds 944,178,905 0 944,178,905
Bank debt 0 150,000,000 150,000,000
Deferred tax liabilities 21,602,458 3,332,804 24,935,262
Provisions for employee benefits 2,279,902 2,013,107 4,293,009
Other payables 56,099 188,810 244,909

Total Non-current liabilities 968,117,364 155,534,721 0 0 0 0 1,123,652,085
Current liabilities

Bank debt 334,476 16,181,218 16,515,694
Financial payables to related parties 199,456,474 (199,456,474) 0
Other financial liabilities 28,541,708 5,459,740 34,001,448
Trade and other payables to related parties 8,948,811 230,713 9,179,524
Trade payables to third parties 1,218,023 188,638 1,406,661
Tax payables 727,440 143,515 870,955
Other payables 2,395,079 748,494 3,143,573

Total Current liabilities 42,165,537 222,408,792 0 0 0 (199,456,474) 65,117,855

Total Equity and Liabilities 4,927,214,311 2,267,443,624 0 (2,242,486,542) 0 (199,456,474) 4,752,714,919

Non-controlling interests in capital stock and reserves
of company being merged

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 77

SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009

Pro-forma income statement

5. Related party transactions,  unusual  and/or  atypical  transactions and significant
non-recurring events and transactions

Related party transactions
The  statement  of  financial  position  and  income  statement  balances  generated  by
transactions with related parties are shown separately in the financial statement formats
and commented in Note 42.

Stock option plan with underlying Alpitour stock
At December 31, 2009, the liability for the stock option plan with underlying Alpitour stock
amounts to € 12.2 million compared to € 8.1 million at December 31, 2008. The difference
of € 4.1 million is charged to the income statement under “Non-recurring other expenses
from related parties”. Further information is provided in Note 32.

Beside  what  has  been  indicated,  there  are  no  significant  non-recurring  events  or
transactions or significant unusual and/or atypical transactions to be reported as required
by Consob Communication 6064293 dated July 28, 2006.

80 SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009

IFIL EXOR Pro-form a EXOR
Income Statement Income Statement Pro-forma 5 Incom e Statement

Amounts in Euro 2008 2008 entry 2008

Investment income (charges)
Dividends from investments 255,636,122 72,729,524 (72,620,277) 255,745,369
Gains on disposals of investments 167,468,287 0 167,468,287
Impairment losses on investments (4,098) (50,211) (54,309)

Net investment income 423,100,311 72,679,313 (72,620,277) 423,159,347

Financial income (expenses)
Financial expenses from third parties (84,209,618) (21,761,543) (105,971,161)
Financial expenses from related parties 0 (1,456,474) 1,456,474 0
Financial income from third parties 29,955,844 6,443,384 36,399,228
Financial income from related parties 1,456,474 0 (1,456,474) 0
Foreign exchange gains (losses) 4,069,507 333 4,069,840

Net financial expenses (48,727,793) (16,774,300) 0 (65,502,093)

Net general expenses
Personnel costs (8,333,037) (2,824,141) (11,157,178)
Purchases of goods and services from third parties (3,590,129) (847,102) (4,437,231)
Purchases of goods and services from related parties (5,987,634) (1,149,452) 95,000 (7,042,086)
Other current operating expenses 5,283 (718,667) (713,384)
Depreciation and amortization (2,940) (2,158) (5,098)
Revenues from third parties 156,409 113 156,522
Revenues from related parties 683,364 209,277 (95,000) 797,641

Net general expenses (17,068,684) (5,332,130) 0 (22,400,814)

Non-recurring other income (expenses) and general expenses
Personnel costs (252,000) (372,052) (624,052)
Purchases of goods and services from third parties (1,215,990) (1,215,990)
Purchases of goods and services from related parties 2,795,801 0 2,795,801

Non-recurring other income (expenses) and general expenses 1,327,811 (372,052) 0 955,759

Other taxes and duties (2,118,748) (1,063,012) (3,181,760)

Profit before income taxes 356,512,897 49,137,819 (72,620,277) 333,030,439

Income taxes (36,054) 0 (36,054)

Profit for the year 356,476,843 49,137,819 (72,620,277) 332,994,385

78

6. Significant accounting policies

General principle
The financial statements of EXOR S.p.A. are expressed in Euro and are prepared under
the historical  cost  convention,  except  where the use of  fair  value is  required  for  the
measurement of  available-for-sale financial instruments and those held for trading, as
well as for the going concern assumption.
Despite operating in a difficult economic and financial environment, the directors have in
fact assessed that no material uncertainties exist (as defined in paragraph 25 of IAS 1)
about its ability to continue as a going concern.

[…]

transactions  in  place  for  the  management  of  exposure  to  fuel  price  risk.
At October 31, 2008, the subsidiary Neos had commodity swaps and zero cost collars
outstanding for a notional amount of € 13 million. The fair value of these hedges is an
estimated positive value of € 154 thousand.

C&W Group
The C&W Group is  exposed to equity  price  risk  arising  from available-for-sale equity
securities  held  for  meeting  the  European  (EMEA)  pension  plan  obligations.  The
investment  decisions  for  this  plan  are  made  by  the  Trustees  of  the  plan,  based  on
consultation with the investment and actuarial advisers of the Trustees.

Sensitivity analysis for price risks
Considering  price  risk  exposure  at  the  end  of  the  reporting  period,  if  the  prices  of
securities  had  been  5% higher  or  lower,  the  fair  value  reserve  on  available-for-sale
assets recorded in equity would have been € 62 million higher or lower and the amount of
fair value recognized in the income statement on the bonds and investments included in
the  category  of  assets  held  for  trading  and  cash  and  cash  equivalents  would  be
€ 32 million higher or lower.

Details are as follows:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 215

€ in millions 2008
+5% change in price -5% change in price

Type of asset
Intesa Sanpaolo )51( 51
SGS )44( 44
Credit instruments and investment funds – non-current 1 (1)
Bonds )31( 31
Cash and cash equivalents 2 (2)

15 60 (15) (60)

Effect on
earnings

Effect on
equity

Effect on
earnings

Effect on
equity

€ in millions 2009
+5% change in price -5% change in price

Type of asset
Intesa Sanpaolo )6( 6
SGS )45( 45

)2( 2 tnerruc-non – sdnuf tnemtsevni dna stnemurtsni tiderC
)72( 72sdnoB
)3( 3gnidart rof dleh seitiruces ytiuqE
)2( 2stnelaviuqe hsac dna hsaC

32 62 (32) (62)

Effect on
earnings

Effect on
equity

Effect on
earnings

Effect on
equity

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 213

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009214

38. Intragroup and related party transactions
The EXOR Group is directly controlled by Giovanni  Agnelli  e C. S.a.p.az.,  a company
registered in Italy.
The  transactions  between  the  company  and  its  consolidated  subsidiaries,  which  are
related parties of the same company, have been eliminated in the EXOR consolidated
financial statements and consequently are not presented in this note.
Related party transactions have been carried out in accordance with existing laws on the
basis of reciprocal economic gain.
Receivables and payables are not guaranteed and are settled in cash and guarantees

[…]

Pending possible  amendments  to  IAS 27  proposed  in  Exposure  Draft  ED 10
“Consolidated Financial Statements” which should definitively clarify the criteria that will
permit a verification of the presence of de facto control in accordance with IAS 27, the
EXOR Group  has  continued  to  exclude  the  Fiat Group,  in  which  EXOR S.p.A.  has  a
30.45% holding in ordinary capital stock, from line-by-line consolidation, consistently with
the  method  followed  for  the  first-time  adoption  of  IFRS  and  the  preparation  of  the
consolidated financial statements at December 31, 2005 and thereafter.
However,  in  order  to provide  more meaningful  disclosure,  the pro-forma consolidated
statement  of  financial  position,  pro-forma  consolidated  income  statement  and  the
composition  of  the  pro-forma  consolidated  net  financial  position  prepared  by
consolidating the Fiat Group line-by-line are presented below.

EXOR   Group – Pro-forma consolidated income statement prepared by consolidating the
Fiat   Group line-by-line  .

218 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated
€ in millions EXOR Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat Pro-forma
Revenues 2,427 50,102 52,529 52,529
Other income (expenses) 33 (89) (56) (56)
Current operating costs (2,467) (48,955) (51,422) (51,422)
(Loss) Profit from current operations (7) 1,058 1,051 0 1,051
Gains on disposals of investments 4 4 4

(102) (703) (805) (805)
Operating (loss) profit (109) 359 250 0 250
Losses on disposals of investments (15) (15) (15)
Other financial income (expenses) (21) (753) (774) (774)
Financial income (expenses) (36) (753) (789) 0 (789)

)594()594()184()41(sexat emocnI
(Loss) Profit of investments consolidated line-by-line (159) (875) (1,034) 0 (1,034)
Share of (loss) of the Fiat Group (249) (249) 249 0

5 27 32 32
(Loss) Profit from continuing operations (403) (848) (1,251) 249 (1,002)

0 0 0 0
Consolidated (loss) profit: (403) (848) (1,251) 249 (1,002)
Attributable to owners of the Parent (389) (838) (1,227) 838 (389)
Attributable to non-controlling interests (14) (10) (24) (589) (613)

Impairment losses, restructuring costs and non-recurring other
income (expenses), net

Share of the profit (loss) of other investments accounted for by the
equity  method

Profit (Loss) from discontinued operations or assets held for
sale

Average number of employees 12/31/2009 12/31/2008
Breakdown by category
Managers 1,270 2,038
Middle management and clerical staff 11,495 11,310
Pilots and flight attendants 289 277
Soccer players 61 56
Blue-collar 3,835 4,204

16,950 17,885

EXOR   Group  –  Pro-forma  consolidated  statement  of  financial  position  prepared  by
consolidating the Fiat   Group line-by-line.

EXOR   Group – Pro-forma consolidated net financial position prepared by consolidating
the Fiat   Group line-by-line  .

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 219

Consolidated Consolidated Elimination Consolidated
€ in millions EXOR Group Fiat Group Aggregate Fiat Pro-forma
Non-current assets
Goodwill 365 3,437 3,802 3,802
Other intangible assets 459 3,762 4,221 4,221
Property, plant and equipment 198 12,945 13,143 13,143
Investment in Fiat accounted for by the equity method 3,057 3,057 (3,057) 0
Investments accounted for by the equity method 198 1,884 2,082 2,082
Other financial assets 1,540 275 1,815 1,815
Leased assets 457 457 457
Deferred tax assets 9 2,580 2,589 2,589
Other non-current assets 71 144 215 215

Total Non-current assets 5,897 25,484 31,381 (3,057) 28,324
Current assets
Inventories, net 2 8,748 8,750 8,750
Trade receivables 310 3,649 3,959 0 3,959
Receivables from financing activities 12,695 12,695 12,695
Other receivables, accruals and prepayments 148 3,452 3,600 3,600
Financial assets 608 899 1,507 1,507
Cash and cash equivalents 630 12,226 12,856 12,856

Total Current assets 1,698 41,669 43,367 0 43,367
Assets held for sale 0 82 82 82

Total Assets 7,595 67,235 74,830 (3,057) 71,773

Equity
5,305 10,301 15,606 (10,301) 5,305

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 85 814 899 7,244 8,143
Total Equity 5,390 11,115 16,505 (3,057) 13,448

Current and non-current liabilities
Provisions for employee benefits 68 3,447 3,515 3,515
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 29 4,985 5,014 5,014
Bonds and other debt 1,355 28,991 30,346 30,346
Deferred tax liabilities 64 152 216 216
Trade payables 342 12,295 12,637 0 12,637
Other liabilities, accruals and deferrals 347 6,242 6,589 6,589

Total Current and non-current liabilities 2,205 56,112 58,317 0 58,317
Liabilities relating to assets held for sale 8 8 8

Total Equity and Liabilities 7,595 67,235 74,830 (3,057) 71,773

Capital stock issued and reserves attributable to owners of the
Parent

Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated
amrof-orPpuorG taiFpuorG ROXEsnoillim ni €
 370,31 344,21 036stnelaviuqe hsac dna hsaC
 587,21 596,21 09selbaviecer laicnaniF
 442,1 636 806stessa laicnanif tnerruc rehtO
)718,82()725,82()092(tbeD
)002()002( 1102/6002 sdnob ROXE
)547()547(7102/7002 sdnob ROXE
)255()464()88(seitilibail laicnanif tnerruc rehtO

Consolidated net financial position 5 (3,217) (3,212)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009 217

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009

42. Translation of foreign currency financial statements